IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

CALEB BARNETT, et al., Plaintiffs, v. KWAME RAOUL, et al., Defendants.

DANE HARRELL, et al., Plaintiffs,

v. KWAME RAOUL, *et al.*,

Defendants.

JEREMY W. LANGLEY, et al., Plaintiffs, V.

BRENDEN KELLY, et al., Defendants.

FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES OF ILLINOIS, et al., Plaintiffs,

v.

JAY ROBERT "JB" PRITZKER, et al., Defendants. Case No. 3:23-cv-209-SPM ** designated Lead Case

Case No. 3:23-cv-141-SPM

Case No. 3:23-cv-192-SPM

Case No. 3:23-cv-215-SPM

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO PRECLUDE CONSIDERATION OF WILLIAM ENGLISH AND NSSF SURVEYS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT1
I. Legislative Facts Like Those In The English And NSSF Surveys Are Not Subject to Defendants' Pseudo-FRE Analysis
II. The English And NSSF Reports Satisfy Any Reliability Test That Might Apply5
A. Professor English's 2021 National Firearms Survey
B. The NSSF Firearm Production Report11
C. The NSSF Detachable Magazine Report 17
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)
Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC, 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)
<i>Cage v. City of Chicago</i> , 979 F.Supp.2d 787 (N.D. Ill. 2013)
Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A., 511 U.S. 164 (1994)
<i>de Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , 838 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2016)
Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Del. Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec., 664 F.Supp.3d 584 (D. Del. 2023)
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
Duncan v. Bonta, 695 F.Supp.3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023)
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)
<i>Hart v. Sheahan</i> , 396 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2005)
<i>Ind. Harbor Belt R.R. Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 916 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1990)
<i>Langevin v. Chenango Ct., Inc.,</i> 447 F.2d 296 (2d Cir. 1971)
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)
<i>Metzl v. Leininger</i> , 57 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1995)
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022)

<i>Or. Firearms Fed'n v. Kotek</i> , 682 F.Supp.3d 874 (D. Or. 2023)
<i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000)
<i>Stollings v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.,</i> 725 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013)
<i>Unger v. Young</i> , 134 S.Ct. 20 (2013)
United States v. Turner, 47 F.4th 509 (7th Cir. 2022)
United States v. Vonn, 535 U.S. 55 (2002)
<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> , 547 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2008)
Zenith Electronics Corp. v. WH-TV Broadcasting Corp., 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005)
Statutes
18 U.S.C. §922
Rules
Fed. R. Evid. 201
Other Authorities
21B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> §5103.2 (2d ed. 2024 update)
American Psychological Association, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and</i> <i>Code of Conduct</i> §8.07
Emily Guskin et al., <i>Why do Americans own AR-15s?</i> , Washington Post/Ipsos (Mar. 27, 2023)
FBI, NICS Data Repository (2022)
McCormick on Evidence §331
Mike McIntire & Jodi Kantor, <i>The Gun Lobby's Hidden Hand in the 2nd</i> <i>Amendment Battle</i> , N.Y. Times (Jun. 18, 2024)
NSSF, Detachable Magazine Report (1990-2021) 17, 18, 20
NSSF, Firearm Production in the United States (2023), https://tinyurl.com/bdhvzjea11
Richard L. Burden & J. Douglas Faires, Numerical Analysis (9th ed. 2011)
<i>The Evidence Project: Proposed Revisions to the Federal Rules of Evidence</i> <i>with Supporting Commentary</i> , 171 F.R.D. 330 (1997)

University of California, Los Angeles, Research Administration Human	
Research Protection Program, Guidance and Procedure: Deception or	
Incomplete Disclosure (July 7, 2020)	
Vic Barnett & Toby Lewis, Outliers in Statistical Data (1978)	9
Vic Barnett, <i>Principles and methods for handling outliers in data sets</i> in Statistical Methods and the Improvement of Data Quality (1983)	9
William English, A Response to Critics of the 2021 National Firearms Survey (Working Paper, 2024)	. passim
William English, PhD, 2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned (May 13, 2022)	7, 9, 10
